
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People 

Date: Friday 29th October, 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 

 
To members of the EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People: 
 
Councillors Harrison (Chair), Harrington, Lawal, McGhee, Roberts, Shacklock and Smith-
Haynes 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Chair's Announcements 
 

  

02   Apologies for absence 
 

  

03   Members' Declarations of Interest 
 

  

04   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 October 2021 
 

 5 - 10 

05   Council Housing Policy Update Kerry Purnell 
Assistant 
Director 
Housing and 
Communities 
 

11 - 68 

06   Modern Slavery Statement Kerry Purnell 
Assistant 
Director - 
Housing and 
Communities 
 

69 - 78 

07   Forward Plan of Executive Items David Watts 
Executive 
Director 
Adults, 
Communities 
& Wellbeing 
 

79 - 88 

08   Work Programme Democratic 
Services 

89 - 90 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

09   Updates and Alerts 
 

  

010   Close of meeting 
 

  

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

22 October 2021 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Francesca McHugo 
07776634147 
francesca.mchugo@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People 
At 9.30 am on Friday 1st October, 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Cedar Drive, Thrapston, NN14 4LZ 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Helen Harrison (Chair) Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor John McGhee 
 

Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Chris Smith-Haynes 
 

 
Also in attendance  
 
Councillor A Mercer - Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing  
 
Officers 
 
David Watts – Executive Director Adults, Communities & Wellbeing 
Lucy Wightman – Director of Public Health 
Francesca McHugo – Democratic Services  
 
 

19 Chair’s Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed the Executive Member for Housing & Communities, Councillor 
Andy Mercer to the meeting. 
 

20 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor G Shacklock. 
 

21 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 
The following declarations were made:- 
 

Minute Number Councillor/Officer Type of Interest 
 

23 King Lawal Other Interest – as a manager of a social 
care company and involvement with 
Groundwork Northamptonshire 

23 John McGhee Interest – relative receives funding from 
Northamptonshire Sport related to 
employment. 

23 Lucy Wightman Other Interest – as a board member of 
Northamptonshire Sport 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



22 Minutes of the Meeting Held On 27 August 2021  
 
It was AGREED:  
 
That the minutes of the Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People Executive Advisory 
Panel held on 27 August 2021 be agreed as a true and accurate record of the 
meeting. 
 

23 Whole Systems Approach to Healthy Weight  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced a briefing document which built upon the 
Public Health England research which followed a four year pilot on the Whole Systems 
Approach (WSA) to obesity.  
 
The complexity of the obesity problem was outlined and members noted the red RAG 
rating (adult weight) and amber RAG rating (children’s weight). The importance of 
engaging in a ‘Health in all Policies’ model of working was also highlighted. 
 
Members supported the ‘WSA to Healthy Weight’ and the work nee
[...]
viii)Collaboration be sought with Adult Learning to increase opportunity for 

health education. 
 

24 Afghan Refugees and Resettlement  
 
The Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing outlined the work 
undertaken to date in mobilising the North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) Afghan 
Resettlement Tactical Coordination Group (TCG) and preparatory work in anticipation 
of both a bridging hotel and longer-term resettlement requests. The Executive Director 
thanked the Department of Public Health for support given during the quarantine and 
bridging process.  
 
Members noted the council response to date to the Afghan resettlement requests and 
the initial pledge made to support at least ten families to resettle in North 
Northamptonshire. 
 
During discussion, members raised the following principal points:  

i) Assurance was sought that landlord background checks, safety 
certifications and suitability and quality of housing provided would be in line 
with NNC housing policies; 

ii) Security of tenure for a minimum of an initial 12 months was welcomed; 

iii) Securing accommodation in suitable neighbourhoods would be important for 
community integration; 

iv) The ability to apply for British citizenship after a period of five years for 
Afghan families was welcomed; 

v) Provision was identified to support in accessing and completing applications 
for financial aid; 

Page 7



vi) The financial implications of resettlement and integration costs should be 
noted to avoid any future surprises should government funding cease. 

vii) It was considered that the Armed Forces Covenant should apply to Afghan 
families where applicable. 

It was AGREED: 
 

a) That the council response to date to the Afghan resettlement requests and the 
initial pledge made to support families to resettle in North Northamptonshire be 
noted; 
 

b) That the work to date in mobilising the North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) 
Afghan Resettlement Tactical Coordination Group (TCG) and preparatory work 
undertaken in anticipation of both a bridging hotel and longer-term resettlement 
requests be noted; 
 

c) The following feedback and suggestions be recommended to the Executive for 
consideration:  
 

i) That future resource be identified to close potential funding gaps if 
required’ 
 

ii) Provision be identified to support applications for permanent housing 
and financial aid; and 

 
iii) The Panel supports the granting of security of tenure for a minimum 

period of 12 months. 
 

25 Health & Wellbeing Papers  
 
The Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing introduced a report and 
presentation outlining the relationship of place and sub-place within the Integrated 
Care System. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing reflected on the North 
Northamptonshire Health & Wellbeing Board workshop that had been held on 23rd 
September 2021 and thanked officers for the informative presentation. It was noted 
that the questions discussed at the workshop were outlined in section 2.5 of the 
report. 
 
During discussion, members raised the following principal points: 
 

i) The future role of the HWBB seemed to be unclear; 
 

ii) It was important to recognise the accountability of the HWBB in addressing 
inequalities; 

 
iii) The system should work from the grassroots up – by identifying appropriate 

grassroots forums for local involvement; 
 

iv) Local forums either new or existing, once agreed, should be properly 
constituted and embedded in the governance structure; 

 

Page 8



v) The Council should challenge itself on the term ‘Place’. The definition was 
unclear; 

 
vi) It should be recognises that communities could be interpreted as self-

defined groups, as opposed to geographical areas; and 
vii) The Panel noted the intention of the Executive to deliver welcoming and 

accessible community hubs. 
 
It was AGREED that:  
 

a) The presentation and questions discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB) workshop be noted; 
 

b) The verbal update from the Executive Member for Adults Health and Wellbeing 
and the Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing on their 
reflections from the HWBB workshop be noted;  
 

c) The following points be recommended to the Executive for consideration in the 
ongoing work around the creation and implementation of the Integrated Care 
System (ICS):  
 

i) Clarity be given to the future role of the Health & Wellbeing Board; 
 

ii) Appropriate grassroots forums be identified to support local 
engagement; 

 
iii) Any local forums be embedded in the governance structure of the 

council; 
  

iv) The meaning of ‘Place’ within the ICS system be further considered. 
 

26 Forward Plan of Executive Items  
 
The Panel received the Executive Forward Plan covering the period 1 September 
2021 to 31 December 2021. 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive Forward Plan of items be noted. 
 

27 Work Programme  
 
Members reviewed the forward list of items for future consideration by the panel.  
 
It was AGREED that the following items be added to the work programme of the 
Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People EAP: 
 

i. Adult Education Offer (December 2021) 
 

ii. Left behind communities- Scrutiny Task Group update (November 2021) 
 

iii. Public Health Communications and Engagement Strategy/ Data gathering 
(December 2021) 
 

iv. Big Community Funds (ongoing update item as requested by the Panel)

Page 9



 
28 Updates and Alerts  

 
The Director of Public Health updated members on the rollout of the winter flu 
vaccinations and the current uptake of Covid-19 vaccinations.  
 
It was confirmed that all scheduled deliveries for the local area had been fulfilled 
following initial supply concerns. Members noted that the 2021 flu vaccination 
programme had been extended to include those aged over 50 and school aged 
children. 
 
Members also noted that the Flu communications strategy would launch the week 
commencing 4 October 2021. 
 
It was AGREED: 
 
That the updates on winter flu prevention and the Covid-19 booster vaccine rollout be 
noted 
 

29 Close of meeting  
 
The Chair thanked members and officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 11.46 am 
 

Page 10



                                    

 

 
 
 

Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People 
Executive Advisory Panel 

 29th October 2021 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Tenancy Policy 
Appendix B – Tenancy Agreement 
Appendix C – Aids and Adaptations Policy 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To seek feedback from the Executive Advisory Panel for two harmonised 

policies and a new Tenancy Agreement to be approved for adoption by North 
Northamptonshire Council. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek feedback from the Executive Advisory 

Panel on the two key harmonised council housing policies and a new North 
Northamptonshire Council Tenancy Agreement prior to consideration at the 
meeting of the Executive to be held 18 November 2021. 

 
2.2 The current status quo is that Corby and Kettering housing teams have their 

own separate Tenancy Policies, Tenancy Agreements and Aids & Adaptations 
Policies. 
 

2.3 The adoption of these key documents will assist in enabling consistency 
between the two teams and within North Northamptonshire Council. 
 

2.4 A North Northamptonshire Tenancy Policy is required by the Localism Act 2011 
and sets out our tenancy offer to successful applicants and council tenants. 
 

2.5 Our main tenancy offer is to grant introductory one year tenancies to new 
applicants. Where tenancy conditions are met, we will then award secure 

Report Title 
 

Council Housing Policy Update 
 

Report Author Nick Woods 
Neighbourhood Services Manager – Policy Lead 
nick.woods@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder 
[...]
y Panel consider the content of 

the two harmonised policies and new Tenancy Agreement as set out in the 
Appendices and provide feedback and advice as considered appropriate to the 
Executive. 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 North Northants has council housing stock in the Kettering and Corby areas. As 

at 1st April 2021 
 

 Kettering 3625 homes of which 401 are sheltered  

 Corby 4615 homes of which 536 are sheltered 
 
4.2 Prior to the formation of North Northamptonshire Council, Kettering and Corby 
 have their own different documents, policies and procedures. 

 

Page 12



4.2 These all require harmonisation and currently present some risks to the 
authority.  

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 Our 2 teams in Corby and Kettering currently manage our Council Housing 

functions in different ways. This presents obvious risks to the organisation. 
Furthermore, it presents issues of inconsistency for our customers. 

 
5.2 We have a work plan to harmonise all of our policies and procedures. 
 
5.3 Our approach is to remodel our existing procedures, taking the best from both, 

in line with best practice and legislation. 
 

5.4 Leaving the current status quo is not really an option due to the risks that it 
creates around management of our tenancies, properties and people.  
 

5.5 Utilising Fixed Term Tenancies in the two situations detailed will represent a 
change to our approach for NNC tenants in Corby. 
 

5.6 The approach will be consistent with current working practices in the Kettering 
area.  
 

5.7 We have positive examples whereby being able to grant 2 year fixed term 
tenancies at the end of unsuccessful introductory tenancies has led to 
successful secure tenancies, rather than evictions. 
 

5.8 For adapted properties, once there is no longer a need for this type of property, 
we are able within law to commence possession proceedings. However, our 
preference is to be up front in acknowledging that we have a very limited supply 
of adapted pro
[...]
cupancy of a property, for example is it under-occupied or will it be over occupied on com-
pletion 

 The request is to address specialist medical needs of an individual other than basic needs (Example 
of specialist needs: self-washing facilities, hospital beds or hoists) 

 

 
 

  

Page 66



 

15 | North Northamptonshire Council – Aids and Adaptations Policy for Council Tenants 
 

Appendix B 
 
Service Charge Increases 
 
Any properties which have been adapted historically with no service charge increase, will have an uplift 
implemented prior to being relet, where the adaptation is fit for purpose and is to remain. 
 

Service Charge Elements 
 

Adaptation  
 

Rent Increase per week   

Stair lift  £1.33 

Through Floor Lifts  £2.70 

Tracked Hoists  £1.53 

 

 
Service charge increases will be subject to review.  
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People 
Executive Advisory Panel 

29th October 2021 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. Modern slavery is the illegal exploitation of people for personal or commercial 

gain. It covers a wide range of abuse and exploitation including sexual 

exploitation, domestic servitude, forced labour, criminal exploitation and organ 

harvesting.  

1.2. This statement needs to be approved by both Executive and Full Council in 

order to conform to requirements of Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 

2015.  

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1 This report presents for approval the Modern Slavery Statement 2021-22. 

Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 places a requirement on all 

‘commercial organisations’ with a turn-over in excess of £36 million per annum 

to publish an annual Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement to confirm what 

they have done in the year to address the risks to human rights in their supply 

chains. 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Executive Advisory Panel considers the 

statement on Modern Slavery as a position statement for North 
Northamptonshire Council as set out in the Appendices and provides 
feedback and advice as considered appropriate to the Executive. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 

Organisations must publish an annual statement setting out the steps they 

take to prevent modern slavery in their business and their supply chains. This 

Report Title 
 

Modern Slavery Statement 2021-22 
 

Report Author Kerry Purnell, Assistant Director – Housing and Communities 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Housing and Communities – Cllr Andy 
Mercer  
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



is a requirement under section 54 (Transparency in Supply Chains) of the 

Modern Slavery Act 2015. 

 
4. Report Background 

 

4.1 Modern slavery is a crime resulting in an abhorrent abuse of human rights. It is 

constituted in the Modern Slavery Act 2015 by the offences of ‘slavery, 

servitude and forced or compulsory labour’ and ‘human trafficking’.  

5. Issues and Choices 

 

5.1 The Council is required to have a Modern Slavery Statement in place and 

published on the website. 

6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 

6.1.1 The council is required to ensure that officers are aware of the threat of 

modern slavery across the council infrastructure and contractors. Online 

training and information will be made available to staff to make sure that 

everyone is aware of the duty we have as the local authority. This will be 

resourced from within the existing budgets. 

6.2 Legal  

6.2.1 The modern slavery statement must be approved by both the Executive and 

Full Council in order to conform to requirements of Section 54 of the 

Modern Slavery Act 2015 that requires certain organisations to develop a 

slavery and human trafficking statement each year.  

6.3 Risk  
 

6.3.1 In order to reduce any risk of legal challenge to the authority for legal action 

taken, it is necessary to have an
[...]
n annual Slavery and Human 

Trafficking Statement to confirm what they have done in the year to address the risks to 

human rights in their supply chains. This statement confirms North Northamptonshire 

Council’s actions to ensure there is no slavery or human trafficking in its own business 

and/or its supply chains for the financial year 2021 - 2022.  

As an organisation, North Northamptonshire Council is responsible for the provision of a 

wide range of statutory and discretionary services for its residents, businesses, visitors, and 

partners. The Council manages a wide range of services which are delivered either directly 

or using external contractors.  

North Northamptonshire Council is committed to preventing and acting against identified 

slavery and human trafficking in its corporate activities, its supply chains, and the wider 

community.  

This statement covers the activities undertaken by North Northamptonshire Council to 

ensure that these are free from slavery and human trafficking. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73

Appendix 



Our structure, and our services and our supply chains 

North Northamptonshire Council is a local authority for the purposes of the Local 

Government Act 1972.  

North Northamptonshire Council is the single unitary council responsible for providing a 

range of public services to residents and businesses in the areas of Corby, Kettering, 

Wellingborough, and East Northamptonshire. 

It has replaced East Northamptonshire  Council, Corby Borough Council, Kettering Borough 

Council and Borough Council of Wellingborough, and now delivers all the services which 

were previously provided by these councils. 

These services include: 

 collection of household waste 

 maintenance of parks and open spaces 

 street cleaning 

 environmental health 

 planning services 

 Licensing 

North Northamptonshire Council also delivers most of the services which were provided by 

Northamptonshire County Council, including Education, 
[...]
re that 

modern slavery and/or human trafficking is not taking place within our business or supply 

chains, will be measured through the following methods: 

 Thorough investigation of all allegations, complaints, Whistleblowing reports and 

safeguarding referrals received from employees, members of the general public or 

law enforcement agencies regarding Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking. The 

Council will ensure that any learning from these is acted upon and shared 

appropriately. 

Page 76



 Reviewing and evaluating high risk supply chains and contracted services as part of 

ongoing contract management / monitoring activity.  

 

Working with Suppliers and Due Diligence 

The makeup and nature of our global supply chains for goods and services is increasingly 

complex. Modern Slavery and human trafficking can be present within any community and 

whilst slavery can be found anywhere in the chain, it tends to be much worse further down 

the value chain where there is little visibility and where the poorest and most vulnerable 

work. The Council will continue to work to ensure that all vulnerable people are safeguarded 

and recognises the high-risk groups in its community including workers with certain 

occupations such as car washes/care workers and those resident in multiple occupancy 

properties.  

The Council will continue to adhere to Section 52 of the Modern Slavery Act which places a 

duty to notify on the local authority. Any incidents of Modern Slavery will be referred to the 

Police and other appropriate governing boards such as the Community Safety Board.  

 

Review and Approval 

This statement has been submitted to Members for approval and will be reviewed on a 

regular basis by the Executive Member for Housing and Communities in consultation with 

the Assistant Director for Housing and Communities.  

All staff and councillors hold a responsibility to identify, and report concerns through the 

identified channels.  

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

North Northamptonshire Council 
 

1 OCTOBER 2021 TO 31 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

  
Published by: Democratic Services 

 
Leader of North Northamptonshire Council: Councillor Jason Smithers 

 
 
 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 7



INTRODUCTION 
 
This is the North Northamptonshire Council’s Forward Plan.  It is published pursuant to The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  Its purpose is to provide the required 28 days notice of the Council’s intention 
to take ‘key decisions’ and to hold meetings or parts of meetings in private.  It gives advance notice of all the “key decisions” and “exempt 
decisions” which the Executive or another body or officer so authorised are likely to take over a four month period.  The Plan is updated on a 
rolling monthly basis. 
 

The Members of the Executive are: 
 

Councillor Jason Smithers Leader of North Northamptonshire Council 
 

Councillor Helen Howell Deputy Leader of North Northamptonshire Council 
Sport, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Councillor Helen Harrison Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Councillor Scott Edwards Children, Families, Education and Skills 

Councillor Harriet Pentland Climate and Green Environment 

Councillor Lloyd Bunday Finance and Transformation 

Councillor David Brackenbury Growth and Regeneration 

Councillor Graham Lawman Highways, Travel and Assets 

Councillor Andy Mercer Housing and Community 

Councillor David Howes Rural Communities and Localism 

 
The concept of a “key decision” is intended to capture the most important or significant decisions. “Key decisions” will normally be made at 
meetings open to the press and public.  The press and public will only be excluded from such meetings as and when the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer considers that this is necessary in order to avoid the public disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 
 
The authority has decided tha
[...]
te 
2021/22 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 10 Feb 2022 
 

Executive Director - 
Finance 

 
 

 

March 
 

Subject of the 
Decision: 

Decision 
Maker 

Is it a key 
decision? 

Will it 
contain 
exempt 

information?
/Reasons for 
exemption, if 

any 

Consultation 
undertaken 

Anticipated 
Date of 

Decision: 

Report Author Support 
documents (if 

any) 

Tree Strategy and Policy 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 17 Mar 2022 
 

  
 

Pollinator Strategy 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 17 Mar 2022 
 

  
 

Budget Forecast Update 
2021/22 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 17 Mar 2022 
 

  
 

Capital Programme Update 
2021/22 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 17 Mar 2022 
 

  
 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Version 4 21/10/21 
 

Executive Advisory Panel 

Health Wellbeing & Vulnerable People 

Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
  

October 

Item Objective Lead Officer Partner Organisations 

Council Housing Policy Update 
 
 

To make recommendations to the 
Executive on the proposed adoption 
of two harmonised policies and new 
Tenancy Agreement for North 
Northamptonshire Council. 
 

Kerry Purnell, Assistant Director 
Housing and Communities 
 

 

Modern Slavery Statement 
 
 
 

To discuss the statement on 
Modern Slavery as a position 
statement for North 
Northamptonshire Council. 
 

Kerry Purnell, Assistant Director 
Housing and Communities 
 

 

November 

Item Objective Lead Officer Partner Organisations 

Social Prescribing 
 

To receive an update on the 
Northamptonshire social prescribing 
service 

Lucy Wightman, Director of Public 
Health 
 

Department for Public Health 

Better Care Fund To receive an update on the Better 
Care Fund 
 

David Watts, Executive Director 
Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 
 

 

Scrutiny Task Group -  Left behind 
communities 

To receive an update from the 
Scrutiny Task Group for left behind 
communities 
 

David Watts, Executive Director 
Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 
 

 

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 8



 
 

Version 4 21/10/21 
 

 

 

Future agenda items for consideration 

 Supporting independence 

 Big Community Funds (Update item) 

December 

Item Objective Lead Officer Partner Organisations 

Adult Education Offer To discuss the provision of  
programmes relating to healthy 
weight through the Adult Education 
Offer. 

Carol Berrevoets  
Adult Learning Service Manager 
 

 

Public Health Communications and 
Engagement Strategy/ Data 
Gathering 
 

To receive an update on the 
proposed strategies for 
communication, engagement and 
data gathering within Public Health 
 

Lucy Wightman, Director of Public 
Health 
 

Department for Public Health 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 October 2021
	5 Council Housing Policy Update
	Appendix A Tenancy Policy 0.4_181021
	Appendix B Tenancy Agreement 0.4_181021
	Appendix C Aids and Adaptations Policy for Council Tenants 0.4_181021

	6 Modern Slavery Statement
	NNC Modern Slavery Statement - Oct 2021

	7 Forward Plan of Executive Items
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People 
At 9.30 am on Friday 29th October, 2021 in the 
Held as Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Andy Mercer (Substituting for Councillor H Harrison, Chair) 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham (Substituting for Councillor J McGhee) 

  
  
 

Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
 

 

 
Officers 
 
David Watts – Executive Director Adults, 
Communities and Wellbeing 
Lucy Wightman – Director of Public 
Health 
 

Kerry Purnell – Assistant Director of 
Housing and Communities 
Francesca McHugo – Democratic 
Services  
 
 

 
 

30 Chair's Announcements  
 
Councillor Mercer welcomed members to the meeting and assumed the role of Chair 
in the absence of Councillor H Harrison as permitted in the Terms of Reference for 
Executive Advisory Panels. 
 

31 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors H Harrison, G Shacklock, K Lawal, J 
McGhee and C Smith-Haynes 
 
Cllr Lyn Buckingham was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr J McGhee. 
 

32 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
The following interests were received: 
 

Minute Number Councillor/Officer Type of Interest 
 

 Lyn Buckingham Interest – as member of the Chartered 
Institute of Housing and tenant of North 
Northamptonshire Council. 

 



33 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 October 2021  
 
It was AGREED:  
 
That the minutes of the Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People Executive Advisory 
Panel held on 1 October 2021 be agreed as a true and accurate record of the 
meeting. 
 

34 Council Housing Policy Update  
 
The Assistant Director for Housing and Communities introduced the report which 
outline proposals to harmonise policies and align tenancy agreements across North 
Northamptonshire. 
 
Members noted that the main tenancy offer introduced 1-year introductory tenancy 
contracts. These would be extended if tenancy conditions were met within the initial 
12-month period. 
 
During discussion, the Panel raised the following principal points: 
 

 
i. A phased approach to implementation was welcomed; 

 
ii. The Council should challenge itself to be the best landlord in the area; 

 
iii. Endorsement of the Tenant’s Forum should be sought in development of the 

Full Housing Strategy; 
 

iv. The Executive Member for Housing & Communities should seek to ensure 
that the policies of registered housing providers meet the standard set by 
North Northamptonshire Council; 
 

v. The offer available to and rights of tenants with a suspended possession 
order seemed to be unclear; 
 

vi. Provision of further explanatory information detailing the rights of tenants 
should be sought for inclusion in the final policy documents; 
 

vii. Building for purpose should be considered for the future provision of 
adaptable homes; 
 

viii. Knowledge of the private sector facility provision should be improved for the 
purpose of identification of suitable homes; 

 
ix. The application process and access to adapted properties for younger 

disabled tenants should be further reviewed. 
 

 
It was AGREED: 



 
That the content of the two harmonised policies and new Tenancy Agreement as set 
out in the Appendices be noted 
 
(Reason for decisions – Prior to the formation of North Northamptonshire Council, 
Kettering and Corby have their own different documents, policies and procedures. 
These all require harmonisation and currently present some risks to the authority.) 
 

35 Modern Slavery Statement  
 
The Assistant Director for Housing and Communities introduced the report which 
outlined the commitment of North Northamptonshire Council to preventing and acting 
against identified slavery and human trafficking in its corporate activities, its supply 
chains, and the wider community.  
 
Members noted that the Modern Slavery Statement will be published annually by 
North Northamptonshire Council. 
 
Members felt that enforcement would be key in ensuring the commitments of the 
statement are consistently met and suggested that reporting could be strengthened 
through the development of wider partnership working.  
 
 
It was AGREED: 
 
That statement on Modern Slavery as a position statement for North 
Northamptonshire Council as set out in the Appendices be supported. 

 

(Reason for decision - Organisations must publish an annual statement setting out the 
steps they take to prevent modern slavery in their business and their supply chains. 
This is a requirement under section 54 (Transparency in Supply Chains) of the 
Modern Slavery Act 2015.) 
 

36 Forward Plan of Executive Items  
 
The Panel received the Executive Forward Plan covering the period 1 October 2021 to 
31 January 2022. 
 
Members noted that Executive budget discussions would begin week commencing 1 
November 2021 and that initial proposals would be presented to Executive Advisory 
Panels during the December meeting cycle. 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive Forward Plan of items be noted. 
 

37 Work Programme  
 
Members reviewed the forward list of items for future consideration by the panel.  
 
It was AGREED that the following items be added to the work programme of the 
Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People EAP: 
 

i. Corby Town Investment Plan and Multi-Purpose Building (November 2021) 
 



ii. Budget Proposals (December 2021) 
 

 
 

38 Updates and Alerts  
 
The Executive Director Adults, Communities and Wellbeing provided an update on the 
recent Care Quality Commission review into the Younger Adult’s Care Service. This 
had been rated as requiring improvement. Members noted that progress had been 
since May and that the review did not consider the impact of the recent introduction of 
the Real Living Wage at NNC.  
 
Members heard that a Knife Crime Summit had been recently held by 
Northamptonshire Police. Members requested that progress updates on this item be 
brought to the Panel under the standing item for updates and alerts. 
 
The work on Integrated Care Systems was progressing and had entered the 
recruitment phase for Chief Officers. 
 
 
It was AGREED that: 
 
The Panel noted updates on the following items: 

 
i. The Care Quality Commission review of Younger Adult’s Services 

 

ii. Real Living Wage; 

 

iii. Knife Crime Summit and; 

 

iv. Integrated Care Systems 

 
39 Close of meeting  

 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 11:36 am. 
 


